

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA**

ATLANTA DIVISION

**BRANDON COBB, CARLOS HERRERA,
JOSEPH NETTLES, ERNEST WILSON,
JEREMY WOODY, and JERRY COEN,
on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION, and
MICHAEL NAIL, in his official capacity
as Commissioner of the Georgia
Department of Community Supervision,**

Defendants.

Civil Action No.

CLASS ACTION

ORAL HEARING REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
BACKGROUND	4
A. Plaintiffs	4
B. Defendants	6
C. Defendants’ Unlawful Conduct	7
ARGUMENT	12
A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits	12
1. Plaintiffs Are Qualified Individuals with a Disability	15
2. Plaintiffs Have Been Excluded from and/or Denied the Benefits of Probation or Parole Services	15
3. Plaintiffs Have Been Denied Benefits by Reason of Their Disability	19
B. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Injunctive Relief	20
C. The Remaining Factors Favor Preliminary Injunctive Relief	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Am. Ass’n of People with Disabilities v. Harris</i> , 647 F.3d 1093 (11th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Arce v. Louisiana State</i> , 2019 WL 2359204 (E.D. La June 4, 2019)	19
<i>Armstrong v. Brown</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 919 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	20
<i>Bircoll v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 480 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Cash v. Smith</i> , 231 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Chalk v. United States District Court Central District of California</i> , 840 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Civic Ass’n of Deaf of New York City, Inc. v. Giuliani</i> , 915 F. Supp. 622 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	21
<i>Concerned Parents to Save Dreher Park Ctr. v. City of W. Palm Beach</i> , 846 F. Supp. 986 (S.D. Fla. 1994)	25
<i>D’Amico v. New York State Bd. of Law Examiners</i> , 813 F. Supp. 217, 220 (W.D.N.Y. 1993)	21
<i>D.H. ex rel. Harrington v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 09-CV- 2621-L NLS, 2013 WL 6730163 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2013)	21
<i>Doe v. Judicial Nominating Comm’n for Fifteenth Judicial Circuit of Fla.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 1534 (S.D. Fla. 1995)	21
<i>Enyart v. Nat’l Conf. of Bar Exam., Inc.</i> , 630 F.3d 1153, 1167 (9th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>F.T.C. v. Career Info. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. CIV. A. 1:96-CV-1464, 1996 WL 435225 (N.D. Ga. June 21, 1996)	20
<i>Gresham v. Windrush Partners, Ltd.</i> , 730 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir. 1984)	20

In re Norris, 192 B.R. 863 (Bankr. W.D. La. 1995).....22

K.G. ex rel. Garrido v. Dudek, 839 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....24

Long v. Benson, No. 4:08-cv-26-RH/WCS, 2008 WL 4571903 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 14, 2008), *aff'd*, 383 F. App'x 930 (11th Cir. 2010).....23

Martin v. Metro. Atlanta Rapid Transit Auth., 225 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (N.D. Ga. 2002)24

Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....22

Ray v. Sch. Dist. of DeSoto Cnty., 666 F. Supp. 1524 (M.D. Fla. 1987).....23

Scott v. Roberts, 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)12, 24

Stone v. City and County of San Francisco, 968 F.2d 850 (9th Cir. 1992)25

United States v. Hayes, 415 F.2d 1038 (5th Cir. 1969).....20

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1210124, 25

42 U.S.C. § 12102.....15

42 U.S.C. §12131.....15

42 U.S.C. § 12132.....12, 15, 20

42 U.S.C. § 12133.....13

29 U.S.C. § 705.....15

29 U.S.C. § 794.....12, 15, 20

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 475-3-.08.....3

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. § 35.10313

28 CFR § 35.10413, 14, 15

28 C.F.R. § 35.13014, 15

28 C.F.R. § 35.16013, 14, 15, 23

28 C.F.R. § 42.50313, 14, 15

70 Fed. Reg. 19611

U.S. Const. amend. XIV22
